

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Order Instituting Rulemaking to Integrate
and Refine Procurement Policies and
Consider Long-Term Procurement Plans.

Rulemaking 12-03-014
(Filed March 22, 2012)

**OPENING BRIEF OF THE
CENTER FOR ENERGY EFFICIENCY AND RENEWABLE TECHNOLOGIES ON
TRACK 4 (SAN ONOFRE NUCLEAR GENERATING STATION)**

November 25, 2013

SARA STECK MYERS
Attorney for the
Center for Energy Efficiency and
Renewable Technologies

122 – 28th Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94121
Telephone: (415) 387-1904
Facsimile: (415) 387-4708
E-mail: ssmyers@att.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Summary of Recommendations	iv
I. SUMMARY	1
II. THE ISSUES TO BE BRIEFED MUST BE ADDRESSED IN THE CONTEXT OF THE LAW AND POLICY APPLICABLE TO THIS LTPP RULEMAKING AND TRACK 4.....	3
A. ALJ Instructions for Briefs in Track 4	3
B. Governing LTPP Law and Policy	4
1. Historical Precedent of the “Loading Order” of Preferred Resources.....	4
2. Clarification <i>and</i> Expansion of the Role Loading Order Preferred Resources and Energy Storage in Identifying and Meeting All Energy Needs, Including Local Capacity Requirements.....	6
a. Scope of 2012 LTPP.....	6
b. Governing Commission Precedent for Track 4.....	8
(1) D.13-02-015 (Track 1 Local Reliability)	8
(2) D.13-03-029 (SDG&E PPTAs).....	12
(3) D.13-10-040 (Inclusion of Large-Scale Pumped Storage In LTPP Procurement).....	14
III. THE IMMEDIATE “NEED” FOR LOCAL GENERATION RESOURCES FOR SCE AND SDG&E HAS NOT BEEN DEMONSTRATED AND IS SUBJECT TO NEAR-TERM CHANGE OR LIKELY MITIGATION	17
A. Track 4 Assumptions and Timing of Commission Decision	17
B. CAISO, SCE, and SDG&E Track 4 “Need” Studies and Recommendations.....	20
1. Summary.....	20
2. CAISO Position on Track 4 “Need” and Timing and Inputs To Commission Procurement Authorization	21
3. SCE and SDG&E Positions on Track 4 “Need” and Timing Of Commission Procurement Authorization	28
a. Overview	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Continued

	<i>Page</i>
b. SCE.....	29
c. SDG&E.....	32
C. A January or Q1 2014 Commission Decision Finding a Track 4 Need Now to Authorize SCE’s 500 MW and SDG&E’s 550 MW Procurement Requests Is <i>Not</i> Justified	35
IV. IF ANY TRACK 4 PROCUREMENT IS AUTHORIZED IN JANUARY OR Q1 2014, LOADING ORDER PREFERRED RESOURCES AND LARGE-SCALE PUMPED STORAGE MUST BE INCLUDED AMONG THE “ADDITIONAL RESOURCES” TO BE PROCURED	45
A. Procurement of Preferred Resources and Storage Must be Included In any “Additional Resources” Authorized to Be Procured in Track 4	45
B. The Role and Inclusion of Large-Scale Pumped Storage (Bulk Storage) In LTPP Capacity Solicitations Has Been Overlooked by SCE and Inappropriately Ignored by SDG&E	48
C. Track 4 Request for Offers (RFOs) Must be Developed Through a Transparent Stakeholder Process	51
V. IF A TRACK 4 DECISION IS ISSUED IN JANUARY OR Q1 2014, IT MUST EXPRESSLY IDENTIFY NEXT STEPS IN THIS AND ANY FUTURE LTPP THAT WILL FURTHER THE COMMITMENT TO INCREASED RELIANCE ON PREFERRED RESOURCES AND STORAGE TO MEET ALL ENERGY NEEDS.....	55
VI. CONCLUSION	58
APPENDIX A: Proposed Findings of Fact and Proposed Conclusions of Law	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<u>CPUC DECISIONS</u>	
Decision (D.) 13-10-040	<i>passim</i>
D.13-03-029	<i>passim</i>
D.13-02-015	<i>passim</i>
D.12-01-033	6, 11, 29
D.04-12-048	5
<u>CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES CODE</u>	
PU Code Section 454.5	4
PU Code Section 2835	14
PU Code Section 2836	14
PU Code Section 3836.2	14
<u>COMMISSION RULES OF PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE</u>	
Rule 13.11	1
<u>MISCELLANEOUS</u>	
Energy Action Plan	5, 6, 10, 12
